

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Case No. : HLK.08/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Foyaz Ahmed Mazumder

Respondent : Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi

Date of hearing : 30.4.2015

Complaint/ Second appeal: Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.4.2015

The petitioner Md. Foyaz Ahmed Mazumder is absent. The Public Authority is represented by Shri Nandit Kumar Das, Chief Accounts Officer and SPIO of Hailakandi Zilla Parishad. In the absence of the petitioner the second appeal petition is taken up for hearing ex-parte.

After getting no response to the RTI petition dtd 4.9.12 and the first appeal petition dtd 18.10.12, the petitioner has approached this Commission vide second appeal petition dtd. 6.12.12. The Chief Accounts Officer and SPIO in the office of the CEO, Zilla parishad, Hailakandi has made a written submission dtd 24th April, 2015 stating that since he could not trace out the original RTI application, he could initiate action only after receipt of notice from the Commission. He has already furnished information on year-wise allocation and list of schemes taken up under MGNREGA during 2010-11 and 2011-12 in Hailakandi district to the petitioner vide letter dtd 24.4.15. For the remaining information which are available with the concerned GPs, he has forwarded the RTI application with instruction to furnish the information within 27.4.15 directly to the petitioner. In the absence of any communication from the petitioner and due to his failure to be personally present in today's hearing, it could not be ascertained whether he has received the information from the concerned GPs. As such no further order could be given. The petitioner will however be allowed to approach this Commission in the event of the non-receipt of information from the concerned GPs.

With this order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. HLK.08/2013

Dtd. 30.4.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Accounts Officer & SPIO in the Office of the Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. Md. Foyaz Ahmed Mazumder, Vill- Chandraput, PO-Kuchila Bazar, Dist- Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission